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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
February 23, 2012 at 5:30 p.m.    Council Chambers - Room #115 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
MINUTES TO BE APPROVED: Sept. 22, 2011 

October 20, 2011 
 

PETITION WITHDRAWN: 
 

• CU-43-11 Ann Kreilkamp 
2601 E. Dekist and 134 N. Overhill Dr. 
Request: Conditional use to allow the garden @ 2601 E. Dekist and a 
house @ 134 N. Overhill Dr. to be used as a community center. 
Case Manager: Tom Micuda 

 
      
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 

• Elect BZA President and Vice President -  
Milan Pece (Current President), Sue Aquila (Current Vice President) 

 
 
PETITIONS: 
 
 
• V-17-11 Debby Herbenick 

528 S. Highland Ave. 
Request: Variance from maximum fence height standards. 
Case Manager: Jim Roach 
 

• V-51-11 James Rose 
4292 E. Janet Dr. 
Request: Determinate sidewalk variance. 
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 
 

• UV-53-11 Gary and Ginnie Phero 
210 W. Gordon Pike 
Request: Use variance to allow a multi-family unit in a Single-family 
Residential (RS) zoning district. 
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 
 

• UV/V-3-12 Martha’s House, Inc. 
919 S. Rogers St. 
Request: Use variance to allow expansion of an existing homeless shelter. 
Also requested are variances from maximum parking and parking setback 
variances. 
Case Manager: Jim Roach 
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• V-6-12 Renaissance Rentals 

1100 N. Walnut St. 
Request: Variances from maximum impervious surface coverage, entrance 
& drives, and architectural standards for a 3-story mixed-use building. 
Case Manager: Jim Roach 
 

 
 



BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-17-11 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: February 23, 2012 
LOCATION: 528 S. Highland Ave.  
 
PETITIONER:  Debby Herbenick 

528 S. Highland Ave., Bloomington 
 

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a fence in excess of the Unified 
Development Ordinance maximum height requirements. 
 
 Fence Height 
Proposed: 6 feet 
Permitted: 4 feet 
 
REPORT SUMMARY: The petitioner owns the single family home at the northwest corner 
of S. Highland Avenue and E. 2nd Street.  The property is zoned Residential Core (RC). 
Both the house and the driveway face Highland Ave. All other homes on this block of 
Highland Ave. face this street, however there are many homes in the area that face 2nd 
Street.  
 
This petition comes to the Board of Zoning Appeals as a result of a zoning violation and 
subsequent enforcement action. The petitioner constructed an addition to an existing 6 foot 
tall fence in 2009. The existing 6 foot tall fence was replaced and repaired, it was 
grandfathered in its location. The petitioner added approximately 30 feet of new 6 foot tall 
fence along the 2nd Street frontage. The Planning Department issued a notice of zoning 
violation on October 20, 2010.   
 
The UDO prohibits fences above 4 feet tall between the street and the “Front building wall.” 
The “front building wall” is defined as “the building elevation which fronts on a public street.” 
 Corner lots have two front building walls. The area between the house and the street can 
be fenced with a 4 foot fence, but not the 6 foot fence that was constructed. The petitioner 
is requesting a variance to allow the extended 6 foot tall fence between the front building 
wall and the street to remain.  
 
The petitioner contends that a fence taller than 4 feet tall is necessary because of a high 
volume of traffic on 2nd Street, the desire for privacy, a small back yard, the need to keep a 
dog contained and provide a place for it to run, and a need for security because of a past 
history of being a victim of stalking. The petitioner has submitted a copy of a protective 
order issued by the Monroe County Circuit Court in January 2011. The document is part of 
the file if the BZA would like to review it.  
 
While there are other examples in town of fences taller than 4 feet tall between the front 
building wall and the street on corner lots, these fences were erected prior to the adoption 
of the UDO. Under Bloomington’s previous zoning ordinance, fences could be up to 8 feet 
tall anywhere on a lot.  With the adoption of the UDO, the Plan Commission and City 
Council limited fence height in front yards to 4 feet in order to limit tall fences looming near 
sidewalks and keep front yards from being fenced off from the street view.  
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CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
20.09.130 (e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: 
A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 
1. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not 

be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

Staff’s Finding: No adverse impact to adjacent properties is anticipated. The new 
fence section is approximately 30 feet from the sidewalk along Highland Ave. The 
portion of the fence along E. 1st St. is no closer to the street than the older fence 
section. Property owners to the west and north will not be affected, as these portions of 
the fence are older grandfathered sections.  

 
2. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community. 
 

Staff’s Finding: Staff finds no injury to the general welfare. The fence does not create 
any visibility issue from adjacent streets and sidewalks.  
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to 
the property in question; that the variance will relieve practical difficulties. 

 
Staff’s Finding:  The Board of Zoning Appeals ruled on a similar case in 2009 (V-17-
09), where a petitioner requested a variance from fence height standards to allow for a 
6-foot fence between the street and the front building wall along High St. for the 
property located at 2105 E. Meadowbluff Ct. The BZA approved the variance request, 
finding that the peculiar condition could be found in the combination of three issues: 
First, that the property in question was on a corner lot, Second that the street along the 
“non-functional side” of the house is a classified street with heavy traffic. These issues 
created a privacy need that could not generally be achieved with a 4-foot tall fence. 
Third, the part of the fence taller than 4 feet tall was constructed of lattice and was not 
solid.  

The petitioner’s proposal is also on a corner lot, and the new 6-foot fence is not along 
the true front of the building wall. However, the second criteria used to find a practical 
difficulty in the previous case, that the property is on a classified street, is not present in 
the current situation. While E. 2nd Street has similar traffic counts as S. High Street, it is 
classified a neighborhood street while S. High St. is a primary collector. In addition, the 
petition does not meet the third criteria in that it is a fully 6 foot tall solid wood privacy 
fence with no lattice.  

However, the petitioner argues that E. 2nd St. has a significant amount of traffic when 
you include pedestrian traffic, school bus stop traffic, and street parking, which 
necessitate the need for a taller fence to allow for more privacy. Because the petition is 
not along a classified road and includes a solid board privacy fence, it does not meet 
the criteria previously determined by the BZA to justify peculiar conditions. In addition, 
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the fence is built with a zero setback from the sidewalk, creating an additional expanse 
of blank wall very close to the street. Staff finds no practical difficulty in requiring 
compliance. Privacy could also be achieved through additional landscaping or window 
treatments.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based on the written findings, staff recommends denial of the 
variance. 
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James Roach <roachja@bloomington.in.gov>

1 message

lukasd@comcast.net <lukasd@comcast.net> Wed, Nov 2, 2011 at 9:03 AM
To: roachja@bloomington.in.gov
Cc: James Hunter Capo <jcapo@indiana.edu>

Dear Mr. Roach,

 

This letter is in regards to the variance from maximum height of the fence on the property of
Debby Herbenick on 528 S. Highland Ave.  We own the house across the street on 1206 E.
Second St. that faces the fence.  We have NO problem with the wooden fence that affords
privacy to the small yard on a busy street.  It does muffle the noise from traffic on one side,
and noise from the household like pets & music on the other.  The current fence is esthetically
appealing and does not hamper the view of drivers on Second St. or Highland Ave.

 

Thank you for your consideration of our opinions.

 

Sincerely, Dawn & Rod Lukas

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - 528 S. Highland Fence https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=055c206665&view=pt&search=i...

1 of 1 11/2/2011 9:44 AM
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James Roach <roachja@bloomington.in.gov>

2 messages

Kevin Weiss <KWeiss@authorsolutions.com> Thu, Nov 3, 2011 at 10:51 AM
To: roachja@bloomington.in.gov

Dear Mr. Roach - I'm writing in support of Debby Herbenick's petition for a fence height variance for her home on
528 S. Highland Ave. My wife and I currently live on the next block (500 S. Ballantine) but we were Debby and
James' neighbors on Highland last year. They have an unusually small yard that is enhanced by having it fenced in.
The height of the fence serves to increase their privacy, muffle sound from the road, as well as keep their dog on
their property. They have also already experienced significant expense, burden and distress related to the property
line issue with David Jacobs, the removal of their old fence, replacement with a new one and the necessary removal
of their deck.

As a neighbor, I have no problem with the height or appearance of their fence. I actually enhances the appeal of the
property. I support their petition for a variance.

 

My best – Kevin

 

Kevin Weiss

President & CEO

AuthorSolutions, Inc.

1663 Liberty Drive

Bloomington, Indiana 47403

o: 812.334.5408

f : 812.349.0808

 

James Roach <roachja@bloomington.in.gov> Thu, Nov 3, 2011 at 10:56 AM
To: Kevin Weiss <KWeiss@authorsolutions.com>

Thank you Kevin,

I'll pass your e-mail on to the Board of Zoning Appeals.

James
[Quoted text hidden]

--

James C. Roach, AICP
Senior Zoning Planner

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Debby Herbenick Petition https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=055c206665&view=pt&search=i...

1 of 2 11/3/2011 10:56 AM
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James Roach <roachja@bloomington.in.gov>

Dodge, Brian Mark <bmdodge@indiana.edu> Thu, Nov 3, 2011 at 10:42 PM
To: "roachja@bloomington.in.gov" <roachja@bloomington.in.gov>

Dear Mr. Roach,

This letter is intended to be in support of Debby Herbenick's petition for a fence height variance (528 S Highland
Avenue). I am an Elm Heights resident, living only two streets away from Dr. Herbenick on S. Hawthorne. As a
neighbor, I support her petition for the height variance; she and her fiance have a very small yard and having a fence
provides a more reasonable amount of space for her dog to be let out into. The fence is attractive and in keeping
with neighborhood aesthetics, many of whom have similar/identical fences - particularly on corners. 

I am also a colleague of Dr. Herbenick's and am aware of the enormous strain and distress she was caused by a
man who she has never met, now has a protective order against, but who she has long been in fear of given the
more than a thousand emails he sent to her. The fence height provides her with privacy which would be important to
anyone but is especially important to someone who has received the kinds of sexually violent threats that she has
received. 

Thank you. 
Brian Dodge (422 S. Hawthorne)

Brian M. Dodge, Ph.D
Indiana University - Bloomington
Associate Professor, Department of Applied Health Science

Sent from my iPhone

City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - In Support of Debby Herbenick https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=055c206665&view=pt&q=fence...

1 of 1 11/9/2011 10:49 AM
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS   CASE #: V-51-11 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: February 23, 2012 
LOCATION: 4292 E. Janet Drive   
 
PETITIONER:  James Rose      
    4292 E. Janet Dr, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a determinate variance from sidewalk 
requirements to not require a sidewalk along Janet Drive. 
 
Report Summary: The property is located at 4292 E. Janet Drive and is zoned 
Residential Single family (RS). This property and surrounding properties, all contain 
single family residences.  
 
The petition site is located along Janet Dr. which is a dead-end street accessed from 
State Road 446. There are several vacant lots within this neighborhood that can be built 
with single family residences. The right-of-way for Janet Drive dead ends into the 
Gentry Honours subdivision to the west. The petition site has no environmental or other 
topography constraints that would prevent a sidewalk from being installed. 
 
The petitioner recently constructed a house on this vacant property and as a result of 
the new construction, is required to install a sidewalk along the property frontage. The 
petitioner is requesting a determinate sidewalk variance to not install a sidewalk along 
the property frontage. 
 
Criteria and Findings for Determinate Sidewalk Variances 12.04.005- Any person 
subject to the requirements of Sections 12.04.001 or 12.04.003 who believes it 
impractical to construct a sidewalk on the lot or tract at present may apply to the board 
of zoning appeals for a variance that is determinate with respect to the criteria for 
variance and the time period during which such criteria are in effect, and with respect to 
the time period during which the variance is effective. The board, after notice and 
hearing as provided in Sections 20.09.050 and 20.09.060, may grant a variance if 
construction of sidewalks appears impractical based upon, but not limited to, the 
following considerations: 

 
(1) The adjacent lot or tracts are at present undeveloped, but it appears that at some 
future date these lots or tracts will be developed, increasing the need for sidewalks for 
the protection and convenience of pedestrians; or 
 

Staff Finding: There are several undeveloped lots along this street and it is likely 
that there will be future development of these lots. 

 
(2) The location of the lot or tract is such that the present pedestrian traffic does not 
warrant the construction of sidewalks, but it appears that in the future the pedestrian 
traffic may increase; or 
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Staff Finding: Although there are not sidewalks along other portions of Janet 
Drive or along State Road 446, Staff does believe that future pedestrian 
improvements in the area may increase pedestrian connections and this sidewalk 
connection would be needed. 

 
(3) Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring sidewalk 
construction on the lot or tract until some future date. 
 

Staff Finding: As mentioned previously there are no environmental or 
topography constraints that would prevent the petitioner from installing the 
sidewalk now. No substantial work would need to be done to this property or 
adjacent properties to provide sidewalks along this street.   

 
CONCLUSION: Staff does not find the criteria for a variance from the sidewalk have 
been met on this property. In addition, Staff does not find a determinate sidewalk 
variance is consistent wit the adopted polices of the BZA or the Board of Public Works. 
Therefore, Staff finds installation of the required sidewalk is more appropriate at this 
time per the requirements of the UDO.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends denial 
of this petition.   
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: UV-53-11 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: February 23, 2012  
Location: 210 W. Gordon Pike 
 
PETITIONER:   Gary and Ginnie Phero 

 210 W. Gordon Pike, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioners are requesting use variance approval to allow a Multifamily 
dwelling unit within a Residential Single-family (RS) zoning district.  
 
Zoning:    RS 
GPP Designation:   Community Activity Center 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residence 
Proposed Land Use:  Multi-family Residence 
Surrounding Uses:  North  - Commercial  

 South  - Commercial/Mobile Home Park (County)  
East - Single Family/Commercial 
West - Single Family/former CBU Treatment Plant 
 

SUMMARY: The petition site is located at 210 W. Gordon Pike and is zoned 
Residential Single-family (RS). There is a mix of commercial and residential uses that 
surround this property.  
 
The petitioners have owned and lived on the property since 2004. The petitioners 
applied for and received a building permit in 2008 to construct an addition to the north 
side of the residence. During the course of review of the building permit, it was not 
noticed that a second dwelling unit was being created, and a Certificate of Zoning 
Compliance and a building permit were issued approving the work. After the permit 
was issued and the work was completed, it was discovered that the permit was issued 
in error since the permit authorized a second dwelling unit to be created in a single 
family zoning district. 
 
The petitioners are requesting a use variance to legitimize the work that was done to 
allow a second dwelling unit. Staff evaluated several different options to bring the 
property into compliance before advising the petitioner that the best resolution would 
be to apply for a use variance. The Plan Commission heard this at their February 6, 
2012 meeting and found that this proposal did not conflict with the Growth Policies 
Plan and voted unanimously to send this to the Board of Zoning Appeals with a 
positive recommendation.  
 
20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:  
 
Findings of Fact: Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4. the Board of Zoning Appeals or the 
Hearing Officer may grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes 
findings of fact in writing, that: 
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(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community; and 

 
Staff Finding: Staff finds no injury with the use variance request for a multi-family 
unit at this location. The addition of one unit in this area will not have a significant 
impact to public health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the community. 
 

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

 
Staff Finding: Staff finds no adverse impacts associated with the proposed use 
variance. The majority of the surrounding properties have been developed with 
uses other than single family residences. 

 
(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property 

involved; and 
 

Staff Finding: Staff finds peculiar condition in the conflict between the GPP 
guidance for this area and the existing use of the property. When combined with 
the fact that the majority of the surrounding property is not utilized as single family 
uses, staff finds hardship in not allowing an additional unit. 
 

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance 
is sought; and 

 
Staff Finding: Staff finds the strict application of the Unified Development 
Ordinance will place an unnecessary hardship in that it would not allow the 
increased development on this property that is encouraged by the Growth Policies 
Plan. The denial of the use variance would require substantial remodeling to bring 
the structure into compliance. 
 

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.  
 

Staff Finding: The Plan Commission and Staff find that this proposal does not 
substantially interfere with the Growth Policies Plan. The GPP designates this area 
as a Community Activity Center. The petitioner is increasing the use and density on 
this site, which is in keeping with the goals of the Community Activity Center. 

 
CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the petitioners request does not substantially interfere 
with the GPP. Furthermore, staff finds that the proposed use does further the goals of 
the GPP by increasing density and diversifying land use that is located in close 
proximity to goods and services along established corridors. Although this request is 
coming after-the-fact, Staff still believes that this property is an appropriate location for 
higher intensity development. In addition, Staff notes that this lot and two other 
adjoining lots zoned single family are residentially zoned outliers completely 
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surrounded by non-residential uses within the City’s Planning Jurisdiction. These three 
lots will be good candidates for commercial or multi-family zoning in the future. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this request with the following 
conditions of approval.  
  

1) The dwelling unit must be registered and approved by HAND for use as  
rental. 

2) Occupancy limited to maximum of 3 unrelated adults in the additional 
dwelling unit. 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: UV/V-03-12  
STAFF REPORT       DATE: February 23, 2012  
Location: 917 & 919 S. Rogers Street  
 
PETITIONERS:   Martha’s House, Inc.  

919 S. Rogers Street., Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a use variance to allow the expansion of an 
existing lawful non-conforming homeless shelter in the Commercial Limited (CL) 
zoning district. Also requested are variances from maximum parking and front parking 
setback requirements.  
 
Area:     0.40 Acres 
Zoning:    CL 
GPP Designation:   Core Residential  
Land Use:    Homeless shelter 
Surrounding Uses:  North   - Office 
 South, east west  - Single family homes (McDoel 

Gardens neighborhood) 
Southwest  - Church 
 

SUMMARY: The subject property is zoned Commercial Limited (CL) and is located on 
the east side of S. Rogers Street, between W. Dodds Street and W. Allen Street. The 
property has been developed with a one-story commercial building that was used until 
2010 by both the Community Kitchen and Martha’s House. 
 
Martha’s House is an emergency shelter that was approved in 1992 at this location 
through a “special exception” process (SE-02-92). This process no longer is part of the 
UDO but was similar to the current Conditional Use process. The Special Exception 
limited the shelter use to half of the building and no more than 30 beds. The other half 
of the building was approved for use by the Community Kitchen. With the adoption of 
the UDO in 2007, homeless shelters are no longer a permitted use in the CL district. 
This change made Martha’s House a lawful non-conforming use.  
 
In 2010 the Community Kitchen purchased a new building and began the process of 
vacating this space. The northern half of the building is currently vacant and the 
petitioner would like to expand the Martha’s House use into this space. The expansion 
would increase the space for Martha’s House from 50% of the building to 100%. It 
would also increase the number of beds to 40, which is above the 30 approved in 
1992. The petitioner is requesting a use variance to allow the expansion of a lawful 
non-conforming homeless shelter in a CL zoning district. Also requested are two 
development standards variances.  
 
Maximum Parking Variance: The UDO permits a maximum number of parking 
spaces for this use of 1 space per 30 beds and 1 space per employee. With the 
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average number of employees and the proposed 40 beds, the maximum parking 
would be 4 spaces. The site currently has 15 parking spaces. The petitioner proposes 
to eliminate a rear parking lot that is in disrepair, is not handicap accessible, and often 
floods. The main parking lot would be reconfigured to have 9 parking spaces. This is 
five more spaces than the UDO maximum. The petitioner believes the 9 parking 
spaces are appropriate because many of the clients they serve own cars and they 
have a desire to not have parking spill over into the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
Parking Setback Variance: The petitioner proposes to maintain the existing 6 foot 
parking setback from the ROW. The UDO requires that parking be located 20 feet 
further from the street than the building. The existing building is 30 feet from the right-
of-way. Strict code compliance would require a parking setback of 50 feet from the 
right-of-way. This would virtually eliminate the existing paved parking lot accessed 
from Rogers St. While the existing rear lot could be utilized instead of the main lot, the 
rear lot experiences flooding and does not provide an accessible route between the 
spaces and the front door.  
 
Other Site Upgrades: With this expansion of use on the property, the UDO requires 
compliance with several site development standards. The petitioner will be removing 
two curb cuts onto Rogers St., landscaping to meet UDO standards, increasing 
pervious surfaces from 11% to 45%, and adding bicycle parking spaces to meet 
requirements.  
 
Neighborhood Meeting: This project was discussed at a meeting of the McDoel 
Gardens Neighborhood Association on December 1st, 2011. Those in attendance 
believe that Martha’s House has been a good neighbor in the past. They encouraged 
the petitioner to provide enough parking to meet their true needs and to increase 
greenspace on the lot. One letter in opposition to the project was received and is 
included in the packet.  
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: The Plan Commission reviewed the plan 
and the use variance request at their February 6, 2012 meeting. The Plan Commission 
voted 7:0 to forward the use variance request to the BZA with a positive 
recommendation. The Plan Commission found that the proposed use variance does 
not interfere withthe Growth Policies Plan.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION:  The Environmental Commission (EC) issued a 
memo in support of the petition. 
 
GROWTH POLICIES PLAN: The Growth Policies Plan (GPP) designates this property 
as Core Residential. The Core Residential areas “are characterized by a grid-like 
street system, alley access to garages, small street setbacks, and a mixture of owner 
occupants and rental tenants..”  Land use policies for this area state that: 
  

• The existing single family housing stock and development pattern should be 
maintained with an emphasis on limiting the conversion of dwellings to multi-
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family or commercial uses, and on encouraging ongoing maintenance and 
rehabilitation of single family structures. 

• Multi-family (medium and high-density) residential and neighborhood-serving 
commercial uses may be appropriate for this district when compatibly designed 
and properly located to respect and compliment single family dwellings.  

• Neighborhood-serving commercial uses, and possibly even office uses, may be 
most appropriate at the edge of Core Residential areas that front arterial street 
locations.  

• Allow multi-family redevelopment along designated major streets, in transition 
areas between the downtown and existing single family residential areas, and 
when appropriately integrated with adjacent uses per adopted form district 
requirements. 

• Discourage the conversion of single family homes to apartments. 
 
20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:  
 
Findings of Fact: Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4. the Board of Zoning Appeals or the 
Hearing Officer may grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes 
findings of fact in writing, that: 
 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community; and 
 

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the proposed homeless shelter expansion will not be 
injurious. No safety issues have been identified with this petition.  Impacts of this 
“high threshold” model of homeless shelter are comparable to a multi-family use, 
which is permitted in this zoning district.  
 

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and 

 
Staff Finding: Staff finds no substantial adverse impacts to the adjacent properties 
from this request. The impacts of the use with 40 beds would be only marginally 
higher than the impacts of the existing use with a 30 bed maximum. Neighbors in 
attendance at the McDoel Neighborhood Association meeting where this was 
discussed indicated that the primary issue was the provision of adequate parking 
so that resident’s cars would not spill over onto adjacent lots.  

 
(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property 

involved; and 
 

Staff Finding: Staff finds peculiar condition in the fact that Martha’s House is 
already located in this building and that the former use was also a business that 
catered to people experiencing poverty. While this space could be occupied by 
another permitted use, the proposed use is similar in impacts to permitted uses in 
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the district, such as multi-family housing, and will not dramatically increase impacts 
to the surrounding neighborhood.  
 

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance 
is sought; and 

 
Staff Finding:  Staff finds the strict application of the UDO will constitute an 
unnecessary hardship. The building is already partially used for Martha’s House. 
Expansion into the vacant portions of the building is a logical expansion for this 
use. If this use variance is denied, Martha’s House still has a need for additional 
capacity. They would be forced to relocate to another zoning district where they 
may run into neighbor opposition. Martha’s House has been located at this location 
since 1992 with few conflicts with neighbors.  
 

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.  
 

Staff Finding: The GPP designates this property as “Core Residential.” The Core 
Residential areas “are characterized by a grid-like street system, alley access to 
garages, small street setbacks, and a mixture of owner occupants and rental 
tenants...” The GPP notes that the prime goal of the Core Residential district is the 
preservation of the existing single family housing stock. The GPP does 
acknowledge that there may be areas along major streets or along the periphery of 
Core Residential areas where multi-family, office or neighborhood serving 
commercial uses may be appropriate when compatibly designed to integrate into 
the neighborhood. The Plan Commission unanimously found that this petition did 
not substantially interfere with the GPP. 

 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS: All other variances 
 
20.09.130 (e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: 
A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance 
may be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria 
is met: 
 
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community. 
 

Staff’s Finding: Staff finds no injury with the petition. This homeless shelter use is 
operated to improve the public health, and general welfare of the community.  

 
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 

not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

Staff’s Finding: Staff does not anticipate any substantially adverse impacts of the 
proposed variances. The site plan increases the amount of greenspace and 
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landscaping on the property, while reducing the amount of unnecessary parking 
spaces and curb cuts.  

 
(3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result 

in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are 
peculiar to the property in question; that the variance will relieve practical 
difficulties. 

 
Staff’s Finding:  Peculiar condition for the parking setback variance is found in the 
large setback of the existing structure and the inadequate rear parking lot. 
Compliance with the parking setback would require all but two parking spaces to be 
removed from the main lot. In addition, the rear parking lot is substandard in width 
and often floods. There is considerable grade difference between the two parking 
lots and they cannot be connected.  
 
Peculiar condition for the maximum parking variance is found in this property’s 
location within a neighborhood. If this use was located in a predominately 
commercial district, or an area with more available nighttime street parking, the 
impacts of spill over parking would be less.  

 
Practical difficulty for the parking variance is found in that if compliance is required, 
the petitioners would have to remove all but two spaces and utilize a parking lot 
with limited accessibility. 
  
Practical difficulty for the maximum parking variance is found in the existing parking 
lot and the needs of the use. The proposed nine parking spaces, which more 
efficiently utilize the paved area than the existing parking arrangement, would 
provide for the approximately 3 staff members and up to 6 residents. This will 
better allow the use to provide for its parking needs on-site, while still reducing 
parking from the existing 15 spaces.  

 
Conclusions: Staff finds that the proposed use does not interfere with the GPP. This 
petition would allow the expansion of a lawful-nonconforming use within the confines 
of an existing non-residential building. This use provides benefits to the entire 
community and has existed at this location for 20 years with little disruption to the 
neighborhood.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written report, staff recommends approval with 
the following condition: 
 

1. Occupancy shall be limited to a maximum of 40 beds.  
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
Date:  February 8, 2012 
 
To:  Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
From:  Bloomington Environmental Commission 
 
Through: Linda Thompson, Senior Environmental Planner 
 
Subject: UVV-3-12, Martha’s House  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
This memorandum contains the Environmental Commission’s (EC) thoughts regarding a request for a 
Use Variance and other variances.  The Petitioner is requesting an expansion of an existing emergency 
shelter within a Commercial Limited (CL) Zoning District.  The Petitioner is also requesting variances 
from the maximum parking spaces, and parking setback regulations. 
 
 
EC Recommendations: 
 
1.  The EC supports a Use Variance.  Furthermore, the EC supports the additional variances 
considering the benefits proposed.  The impervious surface on the site will be reduced significantly, the 
landscaping will be increased significantly, and the parking request is reasonable.  
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: V-06-12 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: February 23, 2012 
Location: 1100 N. Walnut Street 
 
PETITIONER: Renaissance Rentals 
   1300 N. Walnut Street, Bloomington   
 
CONSULTANT: Smith Neubecker & Associates, Inc. 
   453 S. Clarizz Blvd, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting variances from maximum impervious surface 
coverage, entrances and drives, and architectural standards. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION: This property is located at the northeast corner of N. Walnut 
Street and E. 15th Street and is zoned Commercial General (CG). The property contains 
a building that once housed a service station, but has been vacant for many years. The 
site received a “No further action” letter from the Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management (IDEM) concerning the former underground storage tanks. The property is 
surrounded by single family uses in the Garden Hill neighborhood to the east, mixed 
uses to the north and commercial uses to the south and west.  
 
The petitioner is proposing to demolish the existing building and build a new three-story 
mixed-use building. The first floor would contain a 1,500 square foot commercial space 
and five parking spaces. The upper two floors would contain twelve one-bedroom 
apartments. Vehicle access to the site would be from a single drive onto Walnut St. 
Pedestrian access to the apartments would be from an exterior stair tower and balcony 
system on the Walnut St. side of the building.  
 
The building is designed with innovative landscaping and green development features. 
The Walnut St. side of the building would be designed to be a “living”/”green” wall.  
 
Variances are requested from maximum impervious surface coverage, entrances and 
drive standards, and architectural standards. The petition would meet all other 
landscaping, sidewalk, bike parking, height, parking and setback requirements of the 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO).  
 
SITE PLAN ISSUES:  
 
Density: The petitioner proposes twelve, one-bedroom apartments. This calculates as 
three DUEs. The CA zoning district permits a maximum of fifteen DUEs per acre, or 
three DUEs for this 0.2 acre property.  
 
Parking: No parking is required for the commercial or multi-family use. The petitioner 
proposes to provide the maximum allowed parking for a 1,500 square foot commercial 
space: 5 spaces. No residential parking is required or provided. Parking is available on 
both 15th St. and E. 16th Street, as well as the petitioner’s other properties at the 
intersection of E. 17th Street and Walnut St. In addition, two new on-street parking 
spaces will be created on 15th St. with the removal of the existing drive-cut. 
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Impervious surface/green roof variance: The proposed site plan is 66% covered by 
impervious surfaces. The UDO permits a maximum of 60% impervious surface 
coverage.  The petitioner would like to compensate for the increased impervious surface 
with a partial green roof. They propose to cover 1,000 square feet of the roof with raised 
planters include decorative plantings as well as serve as rooftop gardens for tenants. 
This rooftop deck and green roof will be fully accessible to tenants for other outdoor 
activities. The petitioner argues that the green roof will provide similar benefits as 
pervious pavers, which the UDO specifically permits to be counted as pervious 
surfaces, in that it will filter, cool and slow down stormwater.  With the green roof, the 
petition is 55% impervious.  
 
Access variance: The property is currently accessed by three drive-cuts, two on 
Walnut St. and one on 15th St. With this petition all three cuts would be removed and a 
new drive would be established onto Walnut St.  This drive would access a 5 space 
parking area inside of the building. The UDO requires that corner lots include access 
onto the street with the lower road classification, in this case that would be 15th St. The 
petitioner argues that because of the narrow lot width along 15th St., 65 feet, a drive 
onto 15th St. is impractical and would create a drive very close to the 15th St. and Walnut 
Street intersection, as well as an adjacent owner occupied home. A drive onto 15th St. 
would also remove the possibility for the two new street parking spaces and could push 
some of the site’s traffic through the Garden Hill neighborhood.  
 
Architecture/design variance: The petitioner has submitted elevations for the building 
and these have been included in the packet. The building is designed with a low pitched 
roof, large metal panels with a texture that simulated stucco or EIFS, and exterior entry 
balconies and staircase. The building utilizes a unique design on its west side to provide 
visual interest to the building. It will utilize a “living”/“green” wall along the street 
frontage. The balconies will be designed with a wire mesh and planting troughs to 
provide a medium for vining evergreen and deciduous plants. This green wall will shade 
the building and provide visual interest from the street. Despite this unique design, the 
submitted elevations do not meet the following Architectural Standards section of the 
UDO:  

• The building does not include the required parapet 
• The building does not include required blank wall control 
 

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
STAFF FINDING: The granting of the variances will not be injurious to the public 
health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community. There is adequate 
sight distance along Walnut Street to allow for the proposed drive without 
causing conflicts with the existing 15th Street intersection.  
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2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 

Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no negative effects from this proposal on the use 
and value of the areas adjacent to the property. The petitioner met with several 
nearby residents on January 13, 2012 and discussed the project and addressed 
many concerns. While those in attendance did have some concern about the 
proposed rooftop patio and parking for the building, they were not opposed to the 
specific variances requested. In addition, the lack of a drive onto 15th Street will 
reduce traffic through the neighborhood and allow for two new on-street parking 
spaces.  

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
STAFF FINDING:  Staff finds peculiar condition in the architectural and 
impervious surface coverage variances in the proposed design of the building. 
The petitioner has designed a building in an attempt to achieve green building 
goals, while not requesting any density increases or setback reductions. The 
proposed green roof is an innovative site and building feature that satisfies some 
of the need for impervious surface coverage maximums. It provides a way to 
slow down, cool and filter water in a way similar to grass and creates no more 
hardscape on the lot than would be created with a pervious pavement system. 
The architectural standards of the UDO, especially the blank wall control 
standards, are meant to require the breaking up of long stretches of buildings so 
that there are not uninteresting or blank facades. Options given in the UDO 
include changes in height, modulation, windows, and canopies. The proposed 
“green”/”living” wall accomplishes this goal but in a way not envisioned by the 
UDO. Staff finds practical difficulty in not allowing these innovative and 
sustainable building practices to be used to satisfy the intent of the UDO, even 
though they do not meet the letter of requirements for impervious surface 
coverage and architectural standards.  
 
Staff finds peculiar conditions for the driveway variance in the fact that the 
adjacent lower classified street is a neighborhood serving street. No other 
business uses utilize this street east of Walnut St. A drive onto 15th street would 
not only encourage unnecessary cut-through traffic and remove 2 on-street 
parking space, it would also create an unusual site layout. In addition, a drive 
onto Walnut St. is in a sense a right-in/right-out access because of the one-way 
nature of the street. It would make placing a commercial space immediately on 
the corner of 15th and Walnut St. impractical.  
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RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the variances, based on the 
written findings, with the following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed “green”/”living” wall plantings are a required element of the 
building, based on the written findings of the architectural standards variance.  

2. Final City Utilities approval is required prior to the release of any building or 
grading permits. 

3. Signage, address, and lighting must be added to entrance to meet entrance 
detailing requirements of the UDO.  
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